

## The Corporation of the County of Essex By-Law Number 2023-52

## A By-law to adopt Official Plan Amendment Number 3 to the County of Essex Official Plan.

Whereas the Planning Act permits municipal Councils to adopt amendments to Official Plans in accordance with the procedure outlined in the Act and corresponding regulations; and

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex supports amendments to the Official Plan as provided herein;

Now therefore the Council for the Corporation of the County of Essex, in accordance with the provisions of Sections 17 and 21 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. Amendment Number 3 to the Official Plan for the County of Essex, consisting of the attached schedule, is hereby adopted.
- 2. That the Clerk is hereby authorized to notify the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing of the approval of Amendment Number 3 to the Official Plan for the County of Essex;
- 3. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this First day of November, 2023.

Hilda MacDonald, Warden
Mary S. Birch, Clerk

## **Clerk's Certificate**

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 2023-52** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **First day of November, 2023.** 

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex